
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 31 July 2023 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Candida Basilio, Democratic Services 
Telephone number: 07895 213820 
Email: candida.basilio@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 21 July 2023 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Monday, 31 July 2023 at 7.00 pm  
Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon OX14 3JE 
 
To watch this meeting remotely, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel:  
https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors: 
Katherine Foxhall (Chair) 
Judy Roberts (Vice chair) 
Ron Batstone 
James Cox 
Amos Duveen 
Oliver Forder 
Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Robert Maddison 
Sally Povolotsky 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 31 July 2023 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 

3. Declaration of interests  
  
  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting.  
 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  
(Pages 4 - 7)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 July 2023. 
 

5. Work schedule and dates for all Vale and Joint scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 8 - 10)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice. 
 

6. Public participation  
  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 
 
 
 

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 31 July 2023 

 Page 3 

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

7. Section 106 affordable housing funding  
(Pages 11 - 25)  
  
For scrutiny committee to review the report and recommendations of the Head of Housing and 
Environment and provide any comments to the Cabinet member for Affordable Housing, 
Development & Infrastructure before the report is presented at Cabinet. 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2023  1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
held on Wednesday, 12 July 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, Oxfordshire, OX12 9BX  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Committee members: Councillors Katherine Foxhall (Chair), Judy Roberts (Vice-Chair), 
Hayleigh Gascoigne, Ron Batstone and Sally Povolotsky and Kiera Bentley (substitute) 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mark Coleman (Environmental Services) 
Officers: Andrew Busby (Head of Development and Corporate Landlord), Candida Basilio 
(Democratic Services Officer), John Backley (Technical Services Manager), Simon 
Hewings (Head of Finance) and Dominic Lamb (Climate and Biodiversity Team Leader) 
Also present: Councillor Patrick O’Leary  
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Oliver Forder, with Councillor Kiera Bentley standing in as 
substitute member. 
Apologies were also received from Councillor James Cox. 
 

2.     Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Chair welcomed the committee and stated that there was no urgent business. 

 

3.     Declaration of interests  
 
Councillor Sally Povolotsky declared that in relation to agenda item six, she works for Ford, and 
was a vehicle engineer. 

 

4.     Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 30 January 2023 were agreed as a correct record and the chair will 
sign them as such. 

 

5.     Public participation  
 
Mr John Salmons addressed the committee regarding agenda item six. The committee were 
invited to ask questions of clarification, and the chair thanked Mr Salmons for his contribution to the 
meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2023 2 

6.     Call in of Delegated Officer key decision: The provision of grounds 
maintenance, toilet cleaning and facilities service vehicles  
 
The chair welcomed Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), John Backley (Technical Services 
Manager), Andrew Busby (Head of Development and Corporate Landlord), and Dominic Lamb 
(Climate and Biodiversity Team Leader) and Councillor Mark Coleman, Cabinet member for 
Environmental Services, who introduced the delegated officer key decision and gave a summary of 
the context of the decision. 
 
The call-in request was made by Councillor Katherine Foxhall as chair of Scrutiny Committee, vice-
chair Councillor Judy Roberts, and scrutiny committee members Councillors Hayleigh Gascoigne, 
Robert Maddison and Sally Povolotsky, for the following reasons: 
Reason a) The rationale for the decision was unclear and further explanation was required to 
address the climate and ecological implications of this decision – as laid out in the officer 
comments. 
Reason b) While this decision taken in itself is relatively minor, there are clear implications for 
future decision-making in relation to waste contracts (e.g. EV charging on the council estate), and 
the Vale’s commitment in its Climate Action Plan to reducing its carbon emissions by 75% by 2025. 
 
Members of the committee were invited to ask their questions. The following is a summary of the 
discussion and responses to the above reasons for the call in: 
 
Explanation for call-in reason a)  
In response to questions, officers and the cabinet member explained the rationale for the decision 
in more detail. The rationale was that the Pretium framework for vehicle leasing provided much 
more flexibility, meaning that the council could opt-out by giving 28 days’ notice. This meant that 
the council would be able to trial a variety of different vehicles with no long-term commitment. 
There was financial benefit to the move – currently, the leasing day rate was higher than the new 
contract proposed. The decision also supported the transformation project to move grounds 
maintenance in-house and create efficiencies. Therefore, a delay would cause further expense. 
The new Pretium framework benefits were explained by officers as being a gradual move to more 
zero emissions vehicles, whilst reducing the cost to the public (£12k per year). Officer felt that the 
Pretium Framework will improve likelihood of meeting targets, as you can change vehicles as 
desired, and test the vehicles before commitment to purchasing in the future. 
The Pretium framework had many companies listed from a shortlist of suitable options, and officers 
evaluated that one was easily the best option. The choices had already been through a value for 
money exercise. The rationale was to benefit multiple areas – for cost savings, a move towards 
trialling zero emissions vehicles on a flexible basis (vehicles for public toilet cleaning, facilities and 
parks tea
[...]
.uk
mailto:tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk


 

 

Scrutiny Report 

  
Report of Head of Housing and Environment 

Author: Nigel Bower (Housing Delivery Manager) 

Telephone: 0787 264 1067 

E-mail: nigel.bower@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. Sue Caul 

Tel: 07771 644510 

E-mail: sue.caul@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: SCRUTINY 

Date:  31 July 2023 

 

 
 

Grant Funding Affordable Housing 

Recommendation(s) 

To consider the report to Cabinet on the revised Affordable Housing Section106 
Commuted Sums Grant Policy for the awarding of S.106 grant funding to affordable 
housing projects in the district and to make any recommendations scrutiny see fit. 
 
If the new policy is adopted by Cabinet, to bring a further report to Scrutiny in financial 
year 2024/25 with a review of the performance of the new policy and applications for 
housing grant funding. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The Joint Housing Delivery Strategy 2022-2024 approved on 11 November 2022 
recommended a refresh of the criteria used to allocate Section 106 affordable housing 
funds, and the framework for allocation of funds for Vale of White Horse and South 
Oxfordshire District Councils. The changes reflect the council’s desire to increase the 
delivery of affordable housing further, and to make the grant application process, easier 
and more transparent. 

2. This report puts forward a set of priorities to be used to determine whether a project fits 
with the strategic priorities agreed in the Housing Delivery Strategy and recommends a 
clearer alignment between the information requested from applicants and the 
information used for evaluation. This will give greater clarity to applicants. 

Corporate Objectives  

3. Action on Climate Emergency 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4. Homes and infrastructure that meet local needs. 

Background 

5. Section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows the Council to enter 
into a planning agreement with a planning applicant which sets out certain enforceable 
obligations. These relate to the carrying out of a development. One of these obligations 
can be the payment of a financial contribution in lieu of the on-site delivery of affordable 
housing. In most cases, this sum is a result of a ‘part unit’ (e.g., a development of 33 
dwellings would result in 11.5 affordable dwellings when seeking 35 per cent affordable 
housing. A financial contribution would therefore be payable on the 0.5). 

6. On a small number of occasions, a financial contribution may be accepted in lieu of any 
on-site delivery, and where there is a robust justification for doing so. The contribution 
is paid by the developer and is ringfenced for the sole purpose of contributing to the 
delivery of affordable housing. The sum is normally held for a period of 10 years. If it 
remains unspent after that time, it may have to be returned to the developer. 

7. Current guidance for S106 funding asks applicants to provide a detailed description of 
their project and to address: 
 
Affordability 
Value for money 
Community benefit 
Environment 
Why the project cannot be delivered without grant 

8. Applicants are also asked for financial appraisal, layout and location. The criteria is 
then used to evaluate the project. It looks at eligibility, strategic fit, value for money, 
and capability, asking a series of questions which the applicant may or may not, have 
included on the application form. Alignment between the guidance, application form 
and evaluation criteria would reduce the amount of follow up work required on 
applications and reduce delay in processing and decision-making.  

9. Based upon experiences since its introduction, there are several areas within the 
current application system which would benefit from updating and amending in order to 
ensure a more streamlined process, with clearer parameters which fully address the 
council’s requirements. The assessment criteria is also up
[...]
 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows each 
local authority to enter into a planning agreement with a planning applicant 
which sets out certain enforceable obligations. These relate to the carrying out 
of a development. One of these obligations can be the payment of a financial 
contribution in lieu of the on-site delivery of affordable housing. 

3. The council currently receives commuted sums (financial contributions) in 

certain circumstances, in lieu of the on-site delivery of affordable housing. 

These sums are made available for a number of purposes, including to enable 

the delivery of further affordable homes.  Projects should demonstrate that 

they are making a significant contribution to the affordable housing stock 

through the provision of high-quality homes which are genuinely affordable to 

lower income households in the area. 

Applying for Grant Funding 

4. The council may make funds available to enable the delivery of new 

affordable housing where proposals can demonstrate a significant contribution 

to meeting housing need in the district in a way that addresses the key areas 

contained in this document. Project proposals are expected to align with the 

majority of the key priorities below, reflecting the councils’ Housing Delivery 

Strategy 2022-2024. These are: - 

 

- Delivers affordable housing 

- Delivers social rent 

- Community led 

- In area where there is a high level of demand and deficit of supply 

- Meets net zero or better carbon build standards 

- Not able to access Homes England funding 

- Meeting need from the housing register (e.g. regeneration) 

- Delivers affordable housing in perpetuity 

 

5. It is important that any application for grant funding demonstrates that it 

contributes to meeting the majority of these priorities before it can be 

Page 16



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

considered. Significant weight will be given to how a project proposal meets 

these priorities in assessing applications.
[...]
nce / evidence 

2 - Significant presence / evidence 

3 - Present / fully satisfactory 

For example, a proposal which meets only minimum building regulation 

standards is likely to score 1, whereas a zero-carbon scheme would score a 

3. A development comprising all Social Rent would score 3, whereas a 

development comprising a mix of Affordable Rent and Social Rent may score 

a 2, depending upon the proportion Social Rent. 

Documentation required with the application 

15. The applicant must ensure that the documentation provided with the 

application is sufficient and detailed enough to enable the council to make a 

Page 20



 

Page 6 of 10 
 

thorough assessment of the proposal to be able to arrive at an informed 

decision. Where evidence is lacking or incomplete, this will be reflected in 

scoring or rejection of the application. The following documents must be 

included in any submission, in addition to other supporting documents. 

 

- Financial viability appraisal, including a complete breakdown of all 

 associated costs 

- Title documents (where applicable) 

- Planning consent 

- Constitution 

- Location plan 

16. All total scores, along with a summary of the application, will be reviewed by 

the Housing Delivery Manager and Head of Housing and Environment before 

progressing further to a report to Council.  The purpose of this review is to 

ensure that scores have been reached in a reasonable way, and that they can 

be justified. 

Grant Funding Agreement and Payment of Grant 

17. Any successful applicant will be required to enter into a legally binding grant 

funding agreement before any funds are released. The agreement will set out 

the terms on which the grant is made available. The council has a legal duty 

to protect public funds and a contractual obligation under the S106 Agreement 

to ensure that the grant is used for its intended purpose. Grant will become 

repayable should the project not deliver as set out in the ag
[...]
otovoltaics or heat pumps, together with information 

on construction methods and any fabric first principles. 

 

 

Grant requirement 

In addition to providing supporting documents, please briefly explain why the project 

requires grant funding to enable it to proceed. 

 

 

Document list 

Please list the supporting documents submitted with this application. 

 

Date 

Name and signature 

Page 25


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Work schedule and dates for all Vale and Joint scrutiny meetings
	7 Section 106 affordable housing funding
	Grant Funding Affordable Housing Report Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Monday, 31 July 2023  1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
held on Monday, 31 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
at Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Councillors: Katherine Foxhall (Chair), Judy Roberts (Vice-Chair), Hayleigh Gascoigne, 
Ron Batstone, Oliver Forder and Robert Maddison 
Officers: Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and Operations) 
and Candida Basilio (Democratic Services Officer) 
Cabinet member: Councillor Sue Caul (Affordable Housing) 
 

Also present:  
Officer: Paul Fielding (Head of Housing and Environment) and Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy 
Chief Executive – Place) 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

2.     Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
There was no urgent business or announcements. 

 

3.     Declaration of interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

4.     Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Resolved: 
The minutes of the meeting on 12th July 2023 were agreed as a correct record, and the chair will 
sign them as such. 

 

5.     Work schedule and dates for all Vale and Joint scrutiny meetings  
 
The committee noted the work programme. 
A report was requested on the Beacon. Deputy Chief Executive for Transformation and Operations 
would follow up with the relevant officers on what could come forward and when. 

 

6.     Public participation  
 
There were no public speakers. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Monday, 31 July 2023 2 

 

7.     Section 106 affordable housing funding  
 
Cabinet member for affordable housing introduced the report. This was a requested refresh of the 
strategy for applications for bids for affordable housing. Aims to ensure bidders are clear on 
requirements before applying, and criteria will be given which will be used by officers for bid 
assessment. 
 
The committee considered the report and policy document (plus application form) for Section 106 
affordable housing funding. 
 
The committee asked questions of the cabinet member (Cllr Sue Caul) and officers Paul Fielding 
and Suzanne Malcolm. 
There was understanding that the policy was designed to encourage applications and ensure the 
funding was used up, not deterring smaller and different types of bidder. 
 
The committee did make a range of observations on the report to Cabinet, and the policy. Although 
members did not vote on a recommendation, they were in agreement that officers and the cabinet 
members should action where possible the following suggestions that Scrutiny offer for 
improvement. It was noted that South Oxfordshire’s scrutiny committee would being doing the 
same exercise and there would be joint discussions between south and vale cabinet members, in 
order to agree the best wording that would encourage bidders and stand by the aims of the 
councils. Officers and the cabinet member explained that the aim was to get the money spent and 
keep the policy open to many types of developer and not deter schemes that could potentially be 
worthwhile. Ensure that smaller bidders can access support to develop suitable schemes. The 
points below summarise the suggestions to be taken forward. 

 It was requested that wording was strengthened in the report to emphasise that the money 
for bids was ringfenced 

 Paragraphs 20-21 in the report – clarity requested on the spend limits for full council 
approval 

 Paragraph three of the policy – clarify wording to explain this applies to housing sums only 

 Paragraph four of the policy – wording to be amended to explain the delivery of affordable 
housing and that affordable housing in perpetuity was a requirement  

 Paragraph four of the policy – it was asked that officers distinguish between essential and 
desirable. It was confirmed that this was in line with the Housing Strategy but officers 
agreed to streamline the wording. 

 Wording requested in the policy to explain that a report on the assessment of the bid would 
be shared with the applicant. 

 Members felt that criteria from page two of the policy could have more explanation, but 
officers did explain that the purpose was to not be overly prescriptive, as this would deter 
some bidders. 

 Please remove undefined acronyms or provide explanation – as it was a public facing 
document 

 A discussion was had on what “low cost” housing meant. Officer to add a line of wording on 
asking bidders to explain what the resident’s experience would be for utilities/ low-cost 
housing.  

 Make “low running costs” a markable criteria. This would include non-carbon utilities such 
as water. 

 Explanation wanted of what “adding social value” was 

 On page three of the policy, committee were in agreement that the wording suggested for 
South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) on gas boilers being given a rating of zero 
should be replicated for Vale of White Horse District Council (VOWH), but with 
reconsideration of the wording. It was agreed that the cabinet member would discuss with 
her counterpart at SODC to come up with suitable wording that aligns for SODC and 
VOWH. The committee were keen to balance encouraging bids with the commitment the 
council has to climate, noting that officers were intending to not exclude potential properties 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Monday, 31 July 2023 3 

that already had gas boilers installed, but would work with bidders to move towards efficient 
carbon zero options that have low running costs. Committee felt that if gas boilers scored 
low, it was one of many criteria and shouldn’t deter bidders if the wording was considered 
carefully. 

 Officer will check whether bidders would need to provide architect’s drawings at this stage 

 A member asked a question about paragraph 23 of the policy with reference to ‘an 
indication of timescale’, and whether more detail can be given.  Chair suggested that this 
was something picked up in the communications on the website. Committee members 
noted the officer response as to why it would difficult to provide clarity within the policy as 
each case will vary. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.33 pm 
 
 
 
Chair:        Date:  
 


